

T&C on Free Signals from Trading Central Campaign

Version 1. 13th November 2023

1. Introduction

- Key Way Markets Ltd, operating trade name "CAPEX.com/ae" is incorporated in Abu Dhabi Global Market (ADGM) under Company Registration Number 000003041 and is licensed and regulated by ADGM Financial Services Regulatory Authority (License no. 190005) of the United Arab Emirates having its registered address at Al Sila Tower, 21st Floor, Office No. 2, ADGM Square, Al Maryah Island, Abu Dhabi, U.A.E.
- 2. The present Terms and Conditions ("the Terms") govern all actions in respect of the Free Signals Offer, ("Signals Offer"), whereby eligible clients of the Company will receive free signals alerts from Trading Central according to the present Terms.
- 3. In order to participate in the Signals Offer, you must be registered client with live Real Shares i.e. Equity Shares trading account. By accepting the Signals Offer, you unconditionally acknowledge that you have read, understood, and intend to be legally bound by these Terms, as well as the general terms and conditions that apply to your trading account as those can be found on the Company's website. If you continue to use the site and the system, you will automatically accept all future versions of the terms and references included in the document.
- 4. In accordance with the present Terms, the Signals Offer allows you to receive 3 free signals / alerts from Trading Central per day, Monday to Friday between 15th November to 30th November 2023 to all accounts with live equity trading (including Basic account) as this service is generally provided only to clients with Classic and Signature accounts as listed on Company's website and or Landing Page. Note that available free shares are subject to client's jurisdiction (refer to Company's Website and/or Landing Page).
- 5. The Company reserves the right to withdraw or restrict any of the Signals Offer at any time without notice. Further, the Company reserves the right to amend any of the Terms or the Signals Offer at any time after notifying its clients. Upon such change and in case you do not wish to continue using the Signals Offer, you must contact the Company's Customer Support immediately and without reasonable delay to request for the Signals Offer to be removed.

2. Definitions/Interpretations

1. "Shares" means real shares and as per those stated on Company's website and/or landing page.

Regulated by ADGM Financial Services Regulatory Authority

page

1





3. Eligibility

1. The client must complete his /her registration and get the account approved and must have a live active equity account in order to receive the Signals Offer he / she selected.

4. The Signals Offer

- 1. These Terms and Conditions are valid as of 15th of November 2023 until 30th of November 2023. The Company reserves the right to extend the Signals offer to eligible clients.
- 2. The Signals offer will be provided to the client after successful registration, verification and all existing Basic, Classic and Signature accounts with live equity shares trading facility.
- 3. The Service will be automatically activated for eligible clients during the offer period of 15th to 30th November 2023.

5. General Conditions

- 1. All Terms and Conditions of this Signals Offer are essential and binding and shall be governed by the laws and regulations of the Abu Dhabi Global Markets and United Arab Emirates. Any disputes arising out of or in connection with the present Signals Offer shall be exclusively settled by the Abu Dhabi Global Market Courts.
- 2. All other agreements, policies and conditions remain unchanged.

6. Important Information and Warnings

- 1. These Campaign Terms and Conditions only apply in the UAE.
- 2. We reserve the right at our discretion to alter or amend these Campaign Terms and Conditions or end the Campaign at any time without prior notice to you. Our decisions on all matters relating to the Campaign shall be final and conclusive.
- You consent to your data being stored, transferred, and processed (either in the U.A.E or overseas) by Capex, its group companies and its authorized third parties to contact you if you qualify for this Campaign or any other Capex campaign offers.





7. Limitation of Liability

- 1. You agree to be fully responsible for (and fully indemnify us against) all claims, liability, damages, losses, costs and expenses, including legal fees, suffered by us and arising out of any breach of the terms by you or any other liabilities incurred by us arising out of your use of the website, or use by any other person accessing the website using your pc or internet access account.
- 2. You are also advised to read our "Terms and conditions for the use of the website" and "Privacy Policy" on our "Website"

8. Advice and Commentary

- 1. The Signals Offer should not be constituted as an investment advice and the Client acknowledges that the Services do not include the provision of investment advice in Financial Instruments or the Underlying Markets or Assets. The Client alone will decide how to handle his / her Client Account on an execution only basis and place or decide not to place Orders and take relevant decisions based entirely on his / her own judgment.
- 2. The Company will not be under any duty to provide the Client with any legal, tax or other advice relating to any Transaction. The Client may wish to seek independent advice before entering a Transaction based on information received as part of the Signals Offer.

Risks 9.

- 1. All Securities carry risk even when trading non-complex products, such as shares admitted to trading on a regulated market or in an equivalent third country market, money market instruments, bonds and undertakings for collective investment in Securities. The Securities markets can be volatile and carry a degree of uncertainty, which means that s Securities dealing is not suitable for everyone.
- 2. Please ensure you fully understand the risks involved before using our Services and if required take appropriate independent advice.
- 3. More information on the Risks of using our services can be found in the "Risk Disclosure" on our "Website"



3